remained relatively moderate.

Stress testing of the loan risk of NBFIs

Sensitivity analysis in which the effect of deterioration of the loan portfolio quality on the system
of NBFIs as a whole is computed was conducted.

Three scenarios were considered when conducting stress testing:
Scenario 1: 50% of loans transition from one category to another;
Scenario 2: 75% of loans transition from one category to another;
Scenario 3: 100% of the loans transition from one category to another.
The transition of loans from one category to another occurs uniformly along the following

categories: “standard”, “under supervision”, “substandard”, “doubtful” and “loss.”
The level of LLP41 in the loan portfolio of NBFIs increased from 41.0 to 132.0 percent, depending

on the scenario (Chart 3.3.1) in conducting the stress testing.

40 Loan profitability is calculated as a ratio of interest incomes to loan portfolio.
41 MFIs create general and special LLPs for relevant categories of classifications implementing the following allocations indicated

in percentage from the amount of assets:
- Standard- from 0% to 5%
- Assets under supervision – 10%
- Substandard - 25%
- Doubtful - 50%
- Losses - 100%

28.3
33.5

27.6 28.7 27.6

39.2 38.6 38.9
35.2 33.9

10.9

5.0

11.3
6.5

6.3
0.0
5.0

10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0
30.0
35.0
40.0
45.0

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

pe
rc

en
ts

Cost of loans of NBFI

Revenue position of loans of NBFIs

The difference between yields on loans and the cost of
NBFI (spread)

34.5 35.9 33.8 32.2 30.6

43.4 43.9 43.7 41.2
37.5

9.0 8.0 9.9 9.0 6.80.0
5.0

10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0
30.0
35.0
40.0
45.0
50.0

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

pe
rc

en
ts

Cost of loans of 6 largest NBFIs

Revenue position of 6 largest NBFIs

The difference between yields on loans and the cost of
6 large NBFI (spread)

Financial Sector Stability Report of the Kyrgyz Republic, June 2014

57

C
O
N
T
E
N
T

It should be noted that the deterioration of the loan portfolio entails a gradual decline in equity and
net profit of NBFIs. In the case of the first scenario, net profit of NBFIs can be reduced by 46.9 percent or
437.1 million KGS. The result of the second scenario may be a significant decline in net profit of NBFIs.
Implementation of the third scenario leads to the fact that the NBFIs sector becomes unprofitable and